

No. 23-6359

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**ROBERT FRAZIER; ANIBAL HERNANDEZ; D.P., a minor, by
and through his next friend and guardian, K.P.; CHRISTOPHER
BUTLER; MIRAMBA WILLIAMS, individually and on behalf of a
class of similarly situated persons**

Plaintiffs-Appellants

and

**DONNELL DAVIS; LESLIE SHARP; ELMER LAGUAN-
SALINAS; ADRIENNE WORTHINGTON, individually and on
behalf of a class of similarly situated persons**

Plaintiffs

v.

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND

Defendant-Appellee

and

**CORENNE LABBÉ, in her official capacity as Director of the
Prince George's County Department of Corrections; JEFFREY
LOGAN, in his official capacity as Division Chief of the Prince
George's County Population Management Division; KENNETH
GRAY, in his official capacity as Section Chief of the Prince
George's County Community Supervision Section; TANYA LAW,
in her official capacity as Unit Chief of the Prince George's County
Monitoring Services Unit; LAKEECIA ALLEN; BRYON
BEREANO; JOHN BIELEC; SCOTT CARRINGTON; ADA
CLARKEDWARDS; STACEY COBB SMITH; BRIAN DENTON;**

ROBERT HEFFRON, JR.; DONNAKA LEWIS; OFFICER GREGORY POWELL; CATHY SERRETTE, in their personal capacities and official capacities as District and Circuit Court Judges for the District and Circuit Courts of Maryland for Prince George's County

Defendants

**Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Maryland
Greenbelt Division**

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Ellora Thadaney Israni*
Jeremy D. Cutting
Ryan C. Downer
CIVIL RIGHTS CORPS
1601 Connecticut Ave. NW
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20009
Phone: (202) 894-6132

Seth Wayne*
Elizabeth R. Cruikshank
Mary B. McCord*
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
GEORGETOWN LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20001
Phone: (202) 662-9042

Matthew Martens*
Edward Williams*
Donna Farag
Thomas Bredar*
Ayana Williams
Sonika Data
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
2100 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
Phone: (202) 663-6487

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

* admitted to the Bar of this Court

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ON APPEAL	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Factual Background.....	4
A. Defendants Unlawfully Keep People in Jail After Their Release Has Been Authorized.....	4
B. The Experiences of Each of the Named Plaintiffs Exemplify the Arbitrary Harms that the County’s Practices Impose.....	13
II. Procedural History.....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	24
ARGUMENT	25
I. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Denying a Preliminary Injunction Without Considering the Evidence Presented or Making Findings of Fact.	25
II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion Because the Undisputed Evidence Proffered By Plaintiffs Satisfies the <i>Winter</i> Standard.	27
A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed On the Merits of Their Due Process Claims.....	30
B. Plaintiffs Are Suffering Ongoing, Irreparable Harm.....	41
C. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Favor Preliminary Injunctive Relief.....	44
CONCLUSION	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aracely, R. v. Nielsen</i> , 319 F. Supp. 3d 110 (D.D.C. 2018).....	41
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965)	35
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972).....	42
<i>Brangan v. Commonwealth</i> , 80 N.E.3d 949 (Mass. 2017)	31
<i>Bratcher v. Clarke</i> , 725 F. App'x 203 (4th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Caliste v. Cantrell</i> , 329 F. Supp. 3d 296 (E.D. La. 2018).....	37
<i>Centro Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 722 F.3d 184 (4th Cir. 2013).....	27, 45
<i>Crussiah v. Inova Health Sys.</i> , 688 F. App'x 218 (4th Cir. 2017)	25, 26
<i>Desper v. Clarke</i> , 1 F.4th 236 (4th Cir. 2021)	42
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	41
<i>G & V Lounge v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm'n</i> , 23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994).....	45
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	14
<i>Giovani Carandola Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002)	45
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	32, 39
<i>Greenhill v. Clark</i> , 672 F. App'x 259 (4th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>H & R Block Tax Servs. LLC v. Acevedo-Lopez</i> , 742 F.3d 1074 (8th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	45
<i>In re Humphrey</i> , 482 P.3d 1008 (Cal. 2021).....	31
<i>Jarpa v. Mumford</i> , 211 F. Supp. 3d 706 (D. Md. 2016)	41
<i>Jones v. City of Clanton</i> , No. 15-CV-34, 2015 WL 5387219 (M.D. Ala. Sept. 14, 2015) 45, 46	
<i>King v. Comm'r of Internal Revenue</i> , 458 F.2d 245 (6th Cir. 1972).....	29
<i>Koshko v. Haining</i> , 921 A.2d 171 (Md. 2007)	30
<i>Ky. Dep't of Corr. v. Thompson</i> , 490 U.S. 454 (1989).....	35
<i>Leaders of a Beautiful Struggle v. Baltimore Police Dep't</i> , 2 F.4th 330 (4th Cir. 2021)	41
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) 24, 27, 29, 46	
<i>Lopez-Valenzuela v. Arpaio</i> , 770 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2014)	5, 31
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979).....	36
<i>Matacua v. Frank</i> , 308 F. Supp. 3d 1019 (D. Minn. 2018).....	42
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	35, 36
<i>McNeil v. Cmty. Prob. Servs., LLC</i> , No. 18-CV-00033, 2019 WL 633012 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 14, 2019).....	37
<i>Mitchell v. Doherty</i> , 37 F.4th 1277 (7th Cir.2022).....	36
<i>Mobil Shipping & Transp. Co. v. Wonsild Liquid Carriers Ltd.</i> , 190 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 1999)	29
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	35, 37

<i>Mort Ranta v. Gorman</i> , 721 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>ODonnell v. Harris Cty.</i> , 892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018).....	5, 37
<i>Perry v. Perry</i> , 190 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1951)	28
<i>Philadelphia Marine Trade Ass’n v. Loc. 1291</i> , 909 F.2d 754 (3d Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Planned Parenthood of Blue Ridge v. Camblos</i> , 155 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978)	42
<i>R.I.L-R v. Johnson</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015)	42
<i>Reem v. Hennessy</i> , No. 17-CV-6628, 2017 WL 6765247 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 29, 2017).....	31
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 29 (1993).....	30
<i>Ross v. Meese</i> , 818 F.2d 1132 (4th Cir. 1987)	41
<i>Rullan v. Goden</i> , 782 F. App’x 285 (4th Cir. 2019).....	25, 27
<i>Sbicca-Del Mac, Inc. v. Milins Shoe Co.</i> , 145 F.2d 389 (8th Cir. 1944)	28
<i>Shaw v. F.B.I.</i> , 749 F.2d 58 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	29
<i>Smith v. Dravo Corp.</i> , 208 F.2d 388 (7th Cir. 1953)	27
<i>State v. Mascareno-Haidle</i> , 514 P.3d 454 (N.M. 2022)	31
<i>TEC Eng’g Corp. v. Budget Molders Supply, Inc.</i> , 82 F.3d 542 (1st Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Torres v. Collins</i> , No. 20-CV-00026, 2020 WL 7706883 (E.D. Tenn. Nov. 30, 2020)..	31,
37	
<i>Turner v. Rogers</i> , 564 U.S. 431 (2011).....	36
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	41
<i>United States v. Bogle</i> , 855 F.2d 707 (11th Cir. 1988)	42
<i>United States v. Fowler</i> , 58 F.4th 142 (4th Cir. 2023)	17
<i>United States v. Henry</i> , 673 F.3d 285 (4th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>United States v. Rube</i> , 191 F.3d 376 (4th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	1, 4, 5, 30, 35, 37, 38
<i>Valdez-Jimenez v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct. in & for Cty. of Clark</i> , 460 P.3d 976 (Nev. 2020)	31,
37	
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	35
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 864 A.2d 1058 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2005)	5, 31, 35
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	4, 29
<i>Zadydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	35, 36

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1292	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1367	3
28 U.S.C. § 1391	3
28 U.S.C. § 2201	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3

Other Authorities

9C CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FED. PRAC. & PROC. 27

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52..... 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65..... 46
Md. R. Crim. Causes 4-216.1 31, 40

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST., amend. XIV 3
